

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
THE REV. DR. MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No.
	)	04-2208 (JDB)
GEORGE W. BUSH, PRESIDENT OF THE	)	
UNITED STATES, <u>et al.</u> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
AND IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A.    Plaintiff's Prior Litigation Challenging Inaugural Prayers .....	3
B.    Arrangements For The January 20, 2005 Inauguration .....	7
C.    Newdow's Challenge To Clergy Prayer At The January 20, 2005 Inauguration .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT HIS CLAIMS OR TO SEEK AN INJUNCTION .....	10
A.    The Doctrine Of Issue Preclusion Bars Newdow From Re-Litigating His Standing To Challenge Prayers At Inaugurations .....	10
1.    Newdow Is Precluded From Re-litigating His Alleged Injury In Fact .....	11
2.    Newdow Is Precluded From Re-litigating His Alleged Taxpayer Standing. ....	14
B.    Newdow Lacks Standing In The Present Case .....	16
1.    Newdow Does Not Have A Concrete And Particularized Injury Sufficient To Qualify As An Injury In Fact .....	17
2.    Newdow Lacks Standing Because His Claim For Relief Is Not Redressable .....	20
C.    Newdow Lacks Taxpayer Standing To Bring This Action .....	22
II.   NEWDOW IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	27

A.	Plaintiff Has Failed to Demonstrate a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	28
1.	Plaintiff's Establishment Clause Claims Are Foreclosed By The Supreme Court's Decision In Marsh v. Chambers And By This Court's Decision in Newdow v. Eagan .....	28
a.	Marsh v. Chambers Forecloses Newdow's Challenge To Inaugural Prayers .....	29
(1)	The Nation's Historical Custom Of Prayers At Legislative And Inaugural Ceremonies .....	29
(2)	Marsh, Not Lee v. Weisman Or Santa Fe, Is The Controlling Authority In This Case .....	37
b.	This Court's Decision In Newdow v. Eagan Also Supports Dismissal Of Newdow's Challenge To The Inaugural Prayers. ....	40
2.	Newdow Cannot Show An Establishment Clause Violation Even If The <u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> Test Is Applied To His Claims. ....	42
3.	Plaintiff's "Free Exercise" Claim Under The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Is Without Merit .....	46
B.	Failure To Grant The Requested Injunction Would Not Result In Irreparable Injury To Plaintiff Newdow .....	50
C.	The Requested Injunction Would Substantially Injure Other Interested Parties. ....	52
D.	The Requested Injunction Would Not Serve The Public Interest .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	35
Adler v. Duval County School Board, 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1065 (2001) .....	45
Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	38, 42, 46
Allen v. Hickel, 424 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	17
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	18
Alliance for Bio-Integrity v. Shalala, 116 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	50
American Jewish Congress v. City of Beverly Hills, 90 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	13
Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Reagan, 786 F.2d 194 194 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	19, 27
Ammex, Inc. v. United States, 384 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	14
Books v. City of Elkhart, 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	13
Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	27
Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1984) .....	48
Branch Ministries v. Rossotti, 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	49
Brink's, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, 466 F. Supp. 112 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	52
Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	43
Chaudhuri v. Tennessee, 130 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1024 (1998) .....	37, 38, 43,
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	47
Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	21

\*Cases chiefly relied upon.

Committee in Solidarity v. Sessions, 929 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	51
Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	20
Frothingham v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	23
County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter, 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	37, 38, 43, 44
Cutler v. Hayes, 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	14
Doe v. Madison School District, 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	24
Doremus v. Board of Education of Borough of Hawthorne, 342 U.S. 429 (1952) .....	24
Dorfmann v. Boozer, 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	28, 53
Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow, ___ U.S. __; 124 S.Ct. 2301 (2004) .....	49
Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	47
Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	31, 45
Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	34
Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	23, 25, 26
Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	21, 22
GAF Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 519 F. Supp. 1203 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	16
GTE Corp. v. Williams, 731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	52
Gaylor v. United States, 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	45
Harley v. Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Co., 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	14
Hearst v. Black, 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936) .....	22
Heckler v. Redbud Hospital District, 473 U.S. 1308 (1985) .....	51
Henderson v. Kennedy, 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	49

Henderson v. Kennedy, 265 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	47
Hinton v. Shaw Pittman Potts & Trowbridge, 257 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	11
Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida, 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	37
Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development v. Ashcroft, 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	47
Hutchinson v. Proxmire, 443 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	25
Katcoff v. Marsh, 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	38
Katz v. Georgetown University, 246 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	28, 53
Kurtz v. Baker, 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	18, 24, 25, 27
LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, LLP. v. Abraham, 180 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	52
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	37, 38, 39, 40
Lemon v. Kurtzman, [403 U.S. 603 (1971)] .....	42
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	16, 17, 20, 22
*Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	48
Magnus Electric, Inc. v. La Republica Argentina, 830 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	15
Marine Transport Lines, Inc. v. Lehman, 623 F. Supp. 330 (D.D.C. 1985) .....	28
*Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	passim
McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	6
McLaughlin v. Bradlee, 803 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	11, 15
Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc., 709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir.1983) .....	25
Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1866) .....	20, 21, 22

Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	11, 14
Murray v. Morton, 505 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1981), <u>vacated</u> 720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	25, 41
National Conference on Ministry to Armed Forces v. James, 278 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	52
National Council of Arab Americans v. City of New York, 331 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	52
National Head Start Association v. Department of Health and Human Services, 297 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	28
*Newdow v. Bush, C.A. No. 01-00218-LKK (E.D. Cal. 2002), <u>aff'd</u> , No. 02-16327, 89 Fed. Appx. 624, 2004 WL 334438 (9th Cir. Feb. 17, 2004) .....	1
*Newdow v. Eagen, 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	13, 18, 29
Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Public Co., 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	52
Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	11
Public Citizen v. Simon, 539 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	25
Qwest Corp. v. F.C.C., 252 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	11, 16
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	17
Reed v. Great Lakes Companies, Inc., 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	47
Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	17
Richardson v. Kennedy, 313 F. Supp. 1282 (W.D. Pa. 1970), <u>aff'd mem.</u> , 401 U.S. 901 (1971) .....	26
Rigdon v. Perry, 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	46
Rusack v. Harsha, 470 F. Supp. 285 (M.D. Pa.1978) .....	25
Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	38, 43, 45
Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	18, 26, 27

Sherman v. Community Consolidated Sch. District No. 21, 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 950 (1993) .....	45
Snyder v. Murray City Corp., 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	37, 38
Sociedad Anonima Vina Santa Rita v. United States Department of the Treasury, 193 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	28, 50
South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	26
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	16
Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	21
Tanford v. Brand, 104 F.3d 982 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 814 (1997) .....	38, 43
Thomas v. Review Bd, Indiana Emp. SecurityDvn., 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	49
United States Catholic Conference v. Baker, 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	19
United States v. Any and All Radio Station Equipment, 93 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	49
United States v. Richardson, 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	19, 27
University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	51
*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	passim
Weinberger v. Romeo-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	53
Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Federal Regulatory Commission, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	50
Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	53
Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States, 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	10
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2003) .....	46
Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	44



**STATUTES:**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 ..... 26

U.S. Const. Art. VII ..... 45

U.S. Const., Amend XX, § 1 ..... 7

36 U.S.C. § 501 ..... 8

**Religious Freedom Restoration Act:**

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb et seq. ..... 46

42 U.S.C. §2000bb(a)(4) ..... 47

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4) ..... 47

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) ..... 47

**Legislative Materials:**

S. Con Res. 2, 109th Cong., reprinted in 151 Cong. Rec. S7  
(daily ed. Jan. 4, 2005) ..... 7

Senate Concurrent Resolutions 93 and 94, 150 Cong. Rec. S1695  
(Feb. 26, 2004), 150 Cong. Rec. H1081-82 (March 16, 2004) ..... 7

147 Cong. Rec. S 421-23 (Jan. 22, 2001) ..... 24

**Miscellaneous:**

S. Epstein, Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism,  
96 Colum. L. Rev. 2083, 2106 (1996) (footnote omitted) ..... 32

Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States S. Doc. 101-10 (1989) ..... 34

M. Medhurst, "God Bless the President": The Rhetoric of Inaugural Prayer 60 (1980)  
(unpublished Ph.D. dissertation) ..... 32, 33
